RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY OF DEKALB COUNTY TO INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF PEACHTREE CREEK GREENWAY TRAIL AS A PRIORITY SPLOST II PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Peachtree Creek Greenway is a multi-modal path that will connect Atlanta, Brookhaven, Chamblee, Unincorporated DeKalb County, and Doraville

WHEREAS, The Peachtree Creek Greenway is on the Atlanta Regional Commission's (ARC) list of regionally significant trails (ARC Regional Trail Vision) and has been in DeKalb County's Master Trails Plan since 2000.

WHEREAS, In 2021, DeKalb County initiated a study for the Peachtree Creek Greenway which was conducted by the PATH Foundation. The DeKalb County Board of Commissioners adopted this study on September 27, 2022 (the full report is available on the County website here). This identified approximately 8 miles of Peachtree Creek Greenway segments in unincorporated DeKalb County.

WHEREAS, Funding of the construction of the Peachtree Creek Greenway in time to will coincide with the 2030 expected competition of the Atlanta Beltline will both boost DeKalb's visibility and enhance the Peachtree Creek Greenway's usability.

WHEREAS, Voters in the City of Atlanta approved a T-SPLOST in 2022 which includes \$6M for Atlanta's portion of the Peachtree Creek Greenway. This segment is significant as it will connect the Peachtree Creek Greenway to the Atlanta Beltline at the Confluence Bridge near Lindbergh Drive in Buckhead.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Authority:

- 1. To include the construction of Peachtree Creek Greenway Trail as a priority SPLOST II project
- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, or his designee, is authorized to execute all necessary documents

ADOPTED by the DeKalb County I	Board of Commissioners, this	_ day of
, 2023.		

•	ef Executive Officer of DeKalb County, this _	day of
, 202.	3.	
	MICHAEL L. THURMOND	_
	Chief Executive Officer	
	DeKalb County, Georgia	
ATTEST:		
BARBARA H. SANDERS-NOI Clerk to the Board of Commission		
Chief Executive Officer	oners and	
DeKalb County, Georgia		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
VIVIANE H. ERNSTES		
County Attorney		
DeKalb County, Georgia		

ROBERT J. PATRICK

Board of Commissioners DeKalb County, Georgia

Presiding Officer